

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 6187-6188/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-08-2022 in CRMA No. 24652/2022 08-12-2022 in CRMA No. 28246/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

AFSHA PARVEEN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NADEEM &amp; ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 60551/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 60548/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 60543/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 14-05-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudhanshu Kaushesh, Adv.  
Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Md. Anas Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Sharyab Ali, Adv.  
Ms. Shehla Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Iduddin, Adv.  
Ms. Bushra Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Mohammad Asim Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Jazib Siddiqui, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Anas Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Kavindra Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Altamash Ahmad, Adv.  
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Apoorva Aggarwal, A.A.G.  
Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ghanshyam Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

The present petitions have been filed seeking cancellation of bail of the accused – Nadeem and Haji Jabbar. The petitioner – Afsha Parveen is present in Court along with her advocate Mr. Sudhanshu Kaushesh. We have interacted with the petitioner-in-person, who has categorically stated that she wishes to continue with the main case before the trial court and does not want to contest these petitions filed for cancellation of bail and prays for withdrawal of the instant Special Leave Petitions.

At the request of the petitioner – Afsha Parveen, we dismiss these Special Leave Petitions as withdrawn.

Before parting, we observe this is a case registered in the year 2021 and three years have already elapsed but charges have not yet been framed. However, we direct that the trial court shall frame the charges within one month and conclude the trial within a period of nine months from today, if required, the day-to-day trial be conducted by the Court.

A copy of this order be sent to the Registrar (Judicial) of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad as well as to the concerned District Judge and the court concerned to conclude the trial and report

compliance to this Court.

It is made clear here that in case the accused are not joining the trial, appropriate coercive action be taken against them and even on coercive action, if they are not joining, the trial of these accused be separated.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

**(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)**  
**ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(VIRENDER SINGH)**  
**BRANCH OFFICER**